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(d) whether Government have ex­
plored the possibilities of new m a v k e l s

for this commodily?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri 
Karmarkarj: (a) and (b). There is 
no evidence of any real slump in the 
mica industry. Leaving out 1951-52, 
the period of stock-piling when there 
was an unusual rush to obtain sup­
plies. the overall level of exports has 
been fairly well-maintained.

With the disappearance of a sellers* 
market, there is no doubt a demand 
from buyers that supplies should be 
made according to higher standards of 
quality.

fc) and (d). For stabilising the indus­
try, Govcirnment have been advised 
that the quality for export should bp 
improved by adopting a universal 
standard for grading mica. Action is 
being taken in this direction.

Other suggestions include:—

(1) Creation of central organisa­
tion for taking over export opera­
tions: and

(2) Promotion of research work 
to encourage use of mica in the 
country.

These suggestions are under examina­
tion and no decision has been reached. 
Wherever possible, this item is includ­
ed for Export in Trade Agreements with 
foreign countries.

G o v e r n m e n t  T es t  H o u s k . A l ip o r e

•912. Shrt Tuteidas: Will the Minis­
ter of Works, Housing and Supply be
pleased to state why the testing facili­
ties available at the Indian School nf 
Mines. Dhanbad, are not being utilised 
by Government to supplement the 
efforts of the Government Test House 
at Alipore in order to minimise over­
loading and the resultant delay in the 
latter?

The Minister of WorEŝ  Housing and 
Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): For
maintaining uniformity of standards It 
is desirable that testiiic; to spociflca- 
tions is carried out by a single Cen­
tral Testing Authority. I am not

aware that the capacity of the Gov- 
ernmeint Test House, Alipore, is over­
loaded to such an extent as to cause 
concern on the score of delay.
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The Minister of Commerce (Shri 
Karmarkar): Schemes for assistance to 
the carpet industry have been pre­
pared by some State Governments and 
they havo asked for financial assis­
tance from the Centre. This request 
is under consideration.

W e a v e r s ’ C o i . o N i r s

*914. Shri GadUingana Gowd: Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indus­
try be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of loan given 
to former Madras State from 1946 till 
the end of September, 1953 for con­
struction of weavers’ colonies; and

(b) whether it is a fact that instal­
ments of loans were not re-paid 
regularly consequent on the failure of 
weavers’ societies to re-pay the loans 
to the State?

The Minister of Commerce and In­
dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl):

So far as the G^jvemment of 
India are concerned, the answer is in 
the negative.

(b) Does not arise.

Dhoties a n d  Sarees

*917. Shri Ramananda Das: Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indus­
try be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware 
that the prices of dhotiefi =:̂ n<i aarce:' 
have recently gone up in West Bengal 
and people are finding it difficult to 
procure them at reasonable prices;
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(b) if so, what are the reasons 
therefor; and

(c) what action Government propose 
to take to bring down the prices of 
dhoties and sarees in West Bengal?

The Ministry of Commerce and In­
dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari);
(a) to (c). The West Bengai Govern- 
mc?nt have informed the Government 
of India that there has been some risj 
in the prices of dhoties and sarees, 
which could not be attributed, accord­
ing to their report, to any local shor­
tage. There are, therefore, no appa­
rent reasons for such a rise. The 
reasons for this rise are being investi­
gated.

L o a n s  t o  T ka G a r d en s

*923. Shri K. P. Tripathi: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be
pleased to state:

(a) the total amount guaranteed 
against loss to banks in 1952 and 1953 
for advancing loans to tea gardens of 
India, State-wise;

(b) the loss actually incurred on 
this account by Government in 1953 
and 1054, State-wise;

(c) whether any tax relief was also 
granted to these gardens; and

(d) if so, what (State and year- 
wise)?

The Minister of Commerce) (Shri 
Karmarkar): (a) The Government
limited guarantee scheme to banks 
in reBPetct of advances to tea 
gardens is applicable to 1953-54 tea 
season only. As the 1953-54 tea 
season will run upto 31st March, 1954, 
the total amount coming under the 
purview Of Government's guarantee 
cannot be calculated till that date.

(b) So far no loss has been incurred 
by Government.

(c) and (d). A direct relief to tea 
gardens was re-adjustmeet of excise 
duty levied on tea. With eflect from 
15th April, 1953 the excise duty levied 
on tea was reduced from three 
annas to one anna per pound loose 
tea released from tea gardens.

“ B u il d in g  N e w  I n d ia ”  P a m p iil l t

*924. Shri Bheekha Bhai: Will the
Minister of Information and Broadcast­
ing oe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a 
pamphlet entitled ‘Building New India’ 
has been published in Urdu; and

(b) whether Government have issu­
ed the pamphlet in other regional 
languages also?

The Minister of Information and
Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

I n d ia n s  in  B u rm a

“‘925. Shri B. S. Murthy: Will the
Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indians who have 
acquired the citizenship rights of 
Burma so far;

(b) the political concessions, or 
special rights, if any, given to Indians 
in Burma; and

(c) whether recognition is given to 
Indian Trade Unions in Burma?

The Deputy Minister of External 
Affairs (Shri AnU K. Chanda): (a)
to (c). The Government of India's 
information on these points is incom­
plete. Efforts are being made, how­
e v e r , to collect all available data 
through the Embassy of India 
Burma. The material, when received, 
will be placed on the Table of the 
House.

N eem  O il  fo r  S o a p

•927. Shrimati Jayaahri: Will the
Minister of Commerce and Industry be
pleased to state whether it is a fact 
that the Khadi and Village Industries 
Board has suggested the possibility of 
utilising the oil extracted from neem 
fruits (neem oil) in the preparation of 
soap?

The Minister of Commerce and In­
dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
Yes, Sir.

T i-c h n ic a l  I n s t it u t e

1̂ 0. Shri V. P. Nayar; (a) Will the 
Minister of RehabUitatlon be oleased




